



OD-3

WPO/1222/2023
IA No.GA/1/2023

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

WEST BENGAL SWAROJGAR
CORPORATION LTD.

-VERSUS-

CENTRAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES EPFO
AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA DUTT (PAUL)
Date : 20th February, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Soumya Majumdar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Roy, Adv.

Mr. A. Amin, Adv.

Mr. Niladri Mukherjee, Adv.

.... for the petitioner.

Mr. S. C. Prasad, Adv.

...for the P.F. Authority.

Mr. Pratik Majumdar, Adv.

Mr. Snehasish Dey, Adv.

...for the applicants in GA/1/2023.

The Court: Heard the learned counsel for the applicant in GA/1/2023.
Affidavit-in-reply to the affidavit-in-opposition to GA/1/2023 is filed.

Though it appears from the order appearing at page 54 of the writ petition that the applicants herein were present on behalf of the employees and employees union on the said date before the RPF Authorities, it is submitted on behalf of the petitioner and also on behalf of PF Authorities that the said parties could have been summoned for being heard but that does not make them party in the proceedings.



It is submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the applicants that it is on their complaint that the proceedings has been initiated and, as such, they are necessary party in the present case.

Learned counsel for the PF Authorities prays for an accommodation to get instruction in respect of the issue as to whether the applicants were actually parties in the concerned proceedings.

Let the matter appear on 27th February, 2025 for hearing of GA/1/2023.

P.F. Authorities are at liberty to file relevant documents relating to the said issue.

(SHAMPA DUTT (PAUL), J.)