



OD-6

WPO/1222/2023
IA No.GA/1/2023

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

WEST BENGAL SWAROJGAR
CORPORATION LIMITED

-VERSUS-

CENTRAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES EPFO
AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA DUTT (PAUL)
Date : 26th June, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Sudarshan Roy, Adv.
.... for the petitioner.

Mr. Shiv Chandra Prasad, Adv.
...for the P F Authority.

Mr. Asim Kumar Ganguly, Adv.
Ms. Srijani Mukherjee, Adv.
...for the State.

Mr. Pratik Majumdar, Adv.
Mr. Snehasish Dey, Adv.
...for the applicant in GA/1/2023.

The Court: GA/1/2023 is moved with a prayer by the applicants therein to be made a party-respondent in the writ application (WPO/1222/2023).

It is submitted on behalf of the applicants that the applicants were present before the Regional Provident Fund (RPF) Commissioner in the hearing in which the order under challenge has been passed, but the petitioner has not made the applicants party to the writ proceedings. It is further submitted on behalf of the applicants herein that the applicants herein are necessary parties.



Learned counsel appearing for the RPF Commissioner has submitted a report.

The applicants herein are Paschim Banga Swanirbhar Gosthi Swanijukti Prakalpa Sahayak Association and its secretary. It appears that the said Association was a party in the proceedings before the RPF Commissioner. Accordingly, it appears that the applicants herein are necessary parties to the writ application.

IA No.GA/1/2023 is accordingly allowed.

Learned advocate for the petitioner is granted leave to note the name of the applicants in the cause title of the petition. Learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to serve copy of all the pleadings upon the learned counsel appearing for the applications, being the said Association and its secretary.

Learned advocate for the applicants intends to use an opposition to the writ petition. Accordingly, affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition be filed by the applicants by 18th July, 2025; reply thereto, if any, be filed by 8th August, 2025.

Let the writ application appear on 12th August, 2025.

(SHAMPA DUTT (PAUL), J.)